occurred at the beginning of the respective periods, and the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet data at June 30, 2006 give effect to
the Inductis Acquisition as if it had occurred on June 30, 2006. Such data has been derived from our audited and unaudited consolidated
financial statements referred to above and the audited and unaudited financial statements of Inductis which are included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

9

Edgar Filing: ExlService Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

You should read the following information in conjunction with �Capitalization,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial and Other Data,�
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� our audited and unaudited consolidated financial
statements and related notes thereto and the audited and unaudited consolidated financial statements of Inductis and the related notes thereto
included elsewhere in this prospectus. The summary unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data should be read in conjunction with the data
set forth in �Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.�

Pro
Forma

Six Months
Ended
June 30,
2006

Pro Forma
Year Ended
December 31,

2005

Six Months Ended
June 30, Year Ended December 31,

2006 2005   2005   2004   2003

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
(in millions)

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues(1) $ 60.4 $ 46.8 $ 35.6 $ 94.9 $ 74.0 $ 60.5 $ 27.8
Cost of revenues(2) 38.3 29.9 23.7 58.4 47.6 38.7 18.4

Gross profit 22.1 16.9 11.9 36.5 26.4 21.8 9.4

Operating expenses:
General and administrative expenses(3) 12.0 7.3 6.0 18.3 13.2 11.1 7.9
Selling and marketing expenses(3) 2.4 1.5 0.8 2.5 1.7 1.5 1.1
Depreciation and amortization 3.9 3.6 3.0 6.4 5.9 3.9 0.4
Amortization of intangibles 1.2 �  �  2.5 �  �  �
Impairment of loan receivable 0.3 �  �  2.8 �  �  �

Total operating expenses 19.8 12.4 9.8 32.5 20.8 16.5 9.4

Income (loss) from operations 2.3 4.5 2.1 4.0 5.6 5.3 �

Other income (expense):
Foreign exchange gain (loss) (0.7) (0.7) 1.1 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.4
Interest and other income 0.7 0.6 0.2 0.9 0.7 0.2 0.2
Interest expense (0.4) (0.2) (0.2) (0.8) (0.4) (0.3) (0.3)
Interest expense�redeemable preferred stock �  �  (0.3) (0.4) (0.4) (0.6) (0.3)

Income before income taxes 1.9 4.2 2.9 4.6 6.4 5.4 �
Income tax (benefit) provision 0.3 0.5 0.2 (0.4) (0.6) �  0.8

Net income (loss) 1.6 3.7 2.7 5.0 7.0 5.4 (0.8)
Dividends and accretion on preferred stock (0.3) (0.3) �  (0.2) (0.2) �  (0.2)

Net income (loss) to common stockholders $ 1.3 $ 3.4 $ 2.7 $ 4.8 $ 6.8 $ 5.4 $ (1.0)

Other Unaudited Financial Data:
EBITDA(4) $ 7.7 $ 8.0 $ 6.4 $ 17.5 $ 13.1 $ 10.2 $ 1.0

10

Edgar Filing: ExlService Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

Pro Forma As Adjusted at
June 30, 2006(5)

At June 30,
2006

At December 31,
2005

(unaudited) (unaudited)
(in millions)

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 71.4 $ 24.3 $ 24.2
Working capital(6) 75.3 29.7 23.3
Total assets 136.7 68.0 62.6
Total debt �  5.7 5.6
Series A preferred stock (liquidation preference) �  6.5 6.2
Stockholders� equity 103.7 34.3 30.9

(1) In accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP, we include the amount of telecommunications and
travel-related costs that are billed to and reimbursed by our clients in our revenues. Revenues include reimbursable expenses of $2.0
million ($3.1 million on a pro forma basis) for the six months ended June 30, 2006, $1.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2005,
$3.4 million ($5.1 million on a pro forma basis) in 2005, $4.2 million in 2004 and $0.6 million in 2003.

(2) Cost of revenues includes non-cash amortization of deferred stock compensation expense relating to our issuance of stock options to
employees directly involved in providing services to our clients. Cost of revenues excludes depreciation and amortization related to fixed
assets.

(3) General and administrative and selling and marketing expenses, or SG&A expenses, include non-cash amortization of deferred stock
compensation expense relating to our issuance of stock options to our non-operations staff.

[…]

total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by 22,338,676 shares of our common stock outstanding as of that date (after giving effect to the
Share Conversion and the Inductis Acquisition and not including outstanding stock held in our treasury).

After giving effect to the Share Conversion and the Inductis Acquisition, the issuance and sale of 5,000,000 shares of our common stock in this
offering and our receipt of approximately $60.3 million in net proceeds from such sale, based on the initial public offering price of $13.50 per
share, and after deducting the underwriting discount and commission and the estimated expenses of the offering, our pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2006 would have been approximately $92.8 million, or $3.41 per share. This amount represents an
immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.95 to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible
book value of $10.09 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering. Dilution per share is determined by
subtracting the pro forma net tangible book value per share as adjusted for this offering from the amount of cash paid by a new investor for a
share of our common stock. The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $ 13.50
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2006 (adjusted for the Share Conversion and
the Inductis Acquisition but excluding this offering) $ 1.46
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $ 1.95

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 3.41

Dilution per share to new investors $ 10.09

The following table summarizes as of June 30, 2006, after giving effect to the Share Conversion, the Inductis Acquisition and this offering as
described above:

� the total number of shares of common stock purchased from us;

� the total consideration paid to us before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions of $4.7 million and estimated offering
expenses of approximately $2.5 million; and

� the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by new investors who purchase shares of common stock in this offering
at the initial public offering price of $13.50 per share.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average

Edgar Filing: ExlService Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 54

Price

Per
Share

Number Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders 22,338,676 81.7% $ 24,141,213 26.5% $ 2.16
New investors 5,000,000 18.3 67,500,000 73.5 13.50

Total 27,338,676 100.0% $ 91,641,213 100.0% $ 3.35

The foregoing tables do not include options to purchase an aggregate of 1,979,426 shares of common stock that are currently outstanding under
our equity incentive plans or otherwise or that are to be granted upon consummation of this offering under our equity incentive plans, 317,004
unvested shares of restricted stock that are currently granted under our equity incentive plans or additional shares of our common stock that
could be issued pursuant to the earnout and contingent payment provisions of the Inductis Acquisition. See �Management�Equity Incentive Plans.�

30

Edgar Filing: ExlService Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

[…]

its subsidiaries as of June 30, 2006. We also agreed to make certain earnout payments to the former holders of Inductis securities of up to
389,906 shares of Series A common stock (779,812 shares of our common stock after giving effect to the Share Conversion) based on the
satisfaction of certain agreed-upon financial performance goals for the historic Inductis business in 2006 and 2007 and certain additional
contingent payments in a mix of cash and additional shares of our common stock, the mix of which cannot be determined until the size of the
contingent payments, if any, is determined, based on the satisfaction of certain agreed-upon financial performance goals for the historic Inductis
business in 2007. See �The Inductis Acquisition� for a more detailed discussion of the terms of the Inductis Acquisition.

34

Edgar Filing: ExlService Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

ExlService Holdings, Inc. & Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations Data

Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2005

ExlService
Holdings
Inc.

Inductis,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

(in millions, except share and per share data)
Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues $ 74.0 $ 20.9 $ �  $ 94.9
Cost of revenues(a) 47.6 10.2 0.6 58.4

Gross profit 26.4 10.7 (0.6) 36.5
Operating expenses:
General and administrative expenses 13.2 5.1 �  18.3
Selling and marketing expenses 1.7 0.8 �  2.5
Depreciation and amortization 5.9 0.5 �  6.4
Amortization of intangibles(b) �  �  2.5 2.5
Impairment of loan receivable �  2.8 �  2.8

Total operating expenses 20.8 9.2 2.5 32.5

Income (loss) from operations 5.6 1.5 (3.1) 4.0
Other income (expense):
Foreign exchange gain (loss)

Edgar Filing: ExlService Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 61